N N \ N ¥

10

11 ||

12
13
14
15

- 16

17
18
19
20
21

22

23
24
25

26

27
28

N [SA N

- 333 B. Washington Street.

. 'BEFORETHE -
BOARD OF PHARMACY
DEPARTMENT OF CONSUMER AFFAIRS
STATE OF CALIFORNIA
In the Matter of the Acol}sétion Against: . | Case No. 3814
MAURICE ANDRE BROOKS
2858 Saffron Way - DEFAULT DECISION AND ORDER"
Stockton, Ca 95210 ' ' : ;
and

[Gov. Code, §11520]

Stockton, CA 95206
Pharmacy Technician Registration Number
TCH 93197 -
‘Respondent,
FINDINGS OF FACT

1. On or about May 9,2011, Complainant Vifginia Herold, in her ofﬁcial capacity as the
Eiec.utive Ofﬁcer of'the Bbarci of Pharmacy, Department of Consumer_Affairé, filed Accusaﬁop'
No. 3814 against Maurice Brooks (Respéndérit) before the Board of Pharmacy. (Accusation |
aﬁached as Exl;l_ibit A | i | .
| 2. - | On or about September 27, 2009, the Bqard of Pharma'cy'-(Board) issued Pha:rmaéy
Technician Registration No. TCH 93197 to Respondent. The Pharmacy Technician Rggistratibn '
was in full force and effect at all times relevant to the charges brought in Accusation No. 3814

and will expire on September 30, 2011, unless renewed.
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-3 ' On or about May 13, 2011, Respondent was served by Certified and First Class Mail
copies of the Accusation No. 3814, Statement to Respondent; Notice of Defense, Request for
Discovery, and Discovery Statutes (Government Code sections 11507.5, 11507.6, and 11507.7) at |
Respondent's address of record which, pursuant to Business and Profession_s Code section 41 00;
is required to be reported and maintained with the‘BoaId, which was and is: 2858 Saffron Way,
Stockton, Ca ‘95210. | |

4, On or about June 2, 201 1, the first class rnailing of the aforementioned documents
was returned by the U.S. Postal Service marked u;_neble to forward., On or about June 29, 2011,
the certified mailing of the aforementioned documents was retutned by the U.S. Postal Service
marked “unclairned”. The address on the docurnents was the same as the address on file with the
Board. . | | A
| . 5. On or about June 6, 2011, RespOndent was served by Certified and First Class Mail
copies of the Accusation No. 3814, Statement to Respondent, Notice of Defense, Request for
Discovery, and Discovery Statutes (Government Code sections 11507;5, 11507.6, and 11507.7) at
a newly discovered address for Respondent at 333 E. Washington Street, Stockton,; Ca 95206..

~ 6. On or about June §, 2011, the Domestic Return Recelpt of the certified mailing was ¢

.returned to our office. No other maﬂmgs were returned

7. Service of the Aeousatron was effectrve as a matter of law under the provisions of
Government Code section 11505, subdivision (c) and/or Business & Professions Code section
124, Addrtmnally, Respondent failed to mamtam an updated address with the Board and the

Board has made attempts to serve the Respondent at the address on file and other addresses

known to the Board. Respondent did not make himself avaﬂeble for service at his'address of -

record and therefore, any issues with service are due toRespondent not availing himse_lf of his
right to file a notice of defense and appear at hearing.

8. . Government Code section 11506 states, in pertinent part:

(c) The respondent shall be entitled to a hearing on the merits if the respondent
files a notice of defense, and the notice shall be deemed a specific denial of all parts
of the accusation not expressly admitted. Failure to file a notice of defense shall
constitute a waiver of respondent's right to a hearrng, but the agency in its discretion
may nevertheless grant a hearing, ,

DEFAULT DECISION AND ORDER | '
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9.  Respondent failed to file a Notice of Defense within 15 days after service upon him
of the Accusation at an alternate address, and attempted service upon him at his address of record,
and therefore waived his right to a hearing on the merits of Accusation No. 3814.

10.  California Government Code section 115‘20A-states, in pertinent part:

_ (a) If the respondent either fails to file a notice of defense or to appear at the -
hearing, the agency may take action based upon the respondent's express admissions

or upon other evidence and affidavits may be used as evidence w1thout any not1ce to

respondent.

11. Pursvant to its authority under Gorrernment Code section 11520, the Board finds .

Respondent is in default. The Board will take action without further hearing and, based on the

relevant evidence contained in the Default Decision Evidence Packet in this matter, as well as

taking official notice of all the investigatory reports, exhibits and statements contained therein on
ﬁle at the Boarrl’s ofﬁces regarding the allegations contained in Aceusaﬁon No. 3814, finds that
the charges and allegations in Accusatlon No. 3814, are separately and severally, found o be true
and correct by clear and convmcmg evidence.

12, Taking official notice of its own 1ntema1 records pursuant to Busrness and

Professions Code section 125.3, it is hereby determined that the reasonable costs for Investigat'iorl

| and Enforcement is $1,317.50 as of July 21, 2011.

DETERMINATION OF ISSUES

.1. - Based on the foregoing findings of fact, Respondent Maurice Brooks has subjected

his Pharmacy Technician Registration No. TCH 93197 to‘ discipline.

2. . The agency has jurisdiction to adjudicate this case by default. *
3. The Board of Pharmacy is authorized to revoke Respondent's P}'rannacy Technician

Registration based upon the following violations alleged in the Accueation which are sﬁppor.ted

by the evidence contained in the Default Decision Evidence Packet in this case:

a.  Business and Professions Code section 4301, subdivision (1) (criminal conviction)
b. = Business and Professions Code sectiorr 4301, subdivision (f) (conduct involving
moral turpitude) ' |
I

DEFAULT DECISION AND ORDER
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ORDER _

IT IS SO ORDERED that Pharmacy Technician Registration No. TCH 93197, heretofore
issued to Respondent Maurice Brooks, is revoked.

Pursuant to deernment Code section 11520, subdivision (c), Respondent may serve a
written motion requesting that the Decision be vacated and stating the grounds relied on within
seven (7) days after service of the Decision on Respondent. The agency in its discretion may
vacate the Decision and grant a hearing on a showing of good cause, as defined in the statute.

This Decisibn shall become effective on October 19, 2011.

/%’/ O Chowsan:

STANLEY C. WEISSER, BOARD PRESIDENT
FOR THE BOARD OF PHARMACY
DEPARTMENT OF CONSUMER AFFAIRS

It is so ORDERED September 19, 2011.

10728615.DOC
DOJ Matter ID:SA2010102516

Attachment!
Exhibit A: Accusation
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KAMALA D, HARRIS
Attorney General of California
JANICE K. LACHMAN
Supervising Deputy Attorney General
ANAHITA S, CRAWFORD
Deputy Attorney General
State Bar No. 209545 '
1300 I Street, Suite 125
P.0O. Box 944255
Sacramento, CA 94244-2550
Telephone: (916) 322-8311
Facsimile: (916) 327-8643
Attorneys for Complainant

BEFORE THE

BOARD OF PHARMACY
DEPARTMENT OF CONSUMER AFFAIRS
STATE OF CALIFORNIA
Tn the Matter of the Accusation Against: . | Case No. 3814
MAURICE ANDRE BROOKS' ‘ '
2858 Saffron Way ACCUSATION -

Stockton, Ca 95210

Pharmacy Technician Registration Nur’hber
TCH 93197 . '

Respondent.

Complainant alleges:

PARTIES

1. Virginié Herold (Cérhplainant) brings this Accusation solely in her official capacity
as the Executive Officer of the Boarci of Pharrﬁacy, Department of Consumer Affairs.

2. On or about September 27, 2009, the Board of Pharmacy issued Pharmacy Teohpician
Registration Number TCH 93197 to Maurice Brooks (Respondent). The Pharmacy Technician
Registration was iﬁ full force and effect at all times relevant to the charges brougﬁt ﬁerein and
will expire on September 30, 2011, unless reneweci.

"
/
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- JURISDICTION

3. Tﬁis Accusation is brought before the Board of Pharmacy (Board), Department of
Consumer Affairs, under the' authority of the following laws. All section references are to the
Business and Professions Code unless otherwise ig&icated.

4.  Section 118, subdivision'(b), of the Code provides that the expiration of a license

shall not deprive the Board of jurisdiction to proceed with a disciplinary action during the périod

-within which the license may be renewed, restored, reissued or reinstated.

5. Section 4300 of the Code states evé;y licerise issued may be suspended or revoked or |
otherwise appropriately disciplined as determined by the board in its discretion.

. STATUTORY PROVISIONS .

2

7
67 Section 4301 of the Code states:

The board shall take actlon against any holder ofa hcense who is guilty of
unprofessional conduct or whose license has been procured by fraud or
misrepresentation or issued by mistake. Unprofessional conduct shall include, but is
not limited to, any of the following:

. (f) The commission of any act involving moral turpitude, dishonesty, fraud,
deceit, or corruption, whether the act is committed in the course of relations asa
licensee or otherwise, and whether the act is a felony or misdemeanor or not.

~

‘ () The corviction of a crime substantially related to the gualifications,
functions, and duties of a licensee under this chapter. The record of conviction ofa
violation of Chapter 13 (commencing with Section 801) of Title 21 of the United-
States Code regulating controlled substances or of a violation of the statutes of this
state regulating controlied substances or dangerous drugs shall be conclusive
evidence of unprofessional conduct. In all other cases, the record of conviction shall
be conclusive evidence only of the fact that the conviction occurred. The board may
inquire into the circumstances surroundmg the commiission of the crime, in order to -
fix the degree of discipline or, in the case of 2 conviction not involving controlled
substances or dangerous drugs to determine if the conviction is of an offense
substantially related to the qualifications, functions, and duties of a licensee under this -
chapter. A plea or verdict of guilty or a conviction followmg a plea of nolo
contendere is deemed to be a conviction within the meaning of this provision. The
board may take action when the time for appeal has elapsed, or the judgment of
conviction has been affirmed on appeal or when an order granting probation is made
suspending the imposition of sentence, irrespective of a subsequent order under
Section 1203.4 of the Penal Code allowmg the person to withdraw his or her plea of
guilty and to enter a plea of not guilty, or setting aside the verdict of gullty, or
chsmlssmcr the accusation, information, or mdlctment

Accusation
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.obtain and maintain full time employment. The record of the criminal proceeding is incorporated

COST RECOVERY

7 Sectlon 125.3 of the Code states, in pertinent part that the Board may requcst the
administrative law judge to direct a licentiate found to have committed a violation or violations of
the licensing act to pay a sum not to exceed the reasonable o‘osts~ ofthe investigation and
enforceme'nf of the case. ' '

FIRST CAUSE FOR DISCIPLINE

*(Criminal Conviction)

g Respondeﬁt is subject to discfplinafy acﬁon under section 4301, subdivision (1) in that
on or about November 22, 2010, in a criminal proceeding entitled State of Nevada vs. Brooks;
Maurice 4. in Clérk Supcfi'or Court, Case Number 09-C-255621-C, Responaenfc Was;cqnvicfed'
for violating Nevada Revised Statute (“NRS™) section 200.481; 33:018 (battery constituting
domestlc violence with substan’nal bodlly injury), a felony and was ordered to four years

probation and to complete Battery Domestic Violence counsehng, abstam from alcohol, and

as if fully set forth.

a The circumstances afe as follows: On or about Ma:ch 23, 2009, Las Vegas
Metropolitan Police responded to a.éall from a trauma nurse at University Medical Center |
Trauma. Officers met with a female, A.J .» who stated that on March 20, 2009 at 11:00 a.m.,'A.I ol
and the R_espondént, with whom she resides, got into a verbal argufnent. 'Respondenf began to |
beat her; she was hit in the face,. on the left side of her body and in her ribs Wi_fh'a cloéed fist. AJ.
begged Respondent to stop beating her. Respondent would not allow A.J. 10 use the phone.
Finally, Respondent dropped A.J. off at a hospital two days after beating her and instructed her to
tell the medic;al staff thaf she-was in a car accident. A.J. suffered left rib fractures, a punctureci |
lung, sﬁinal fractures, a broken wrist and a broken ankle. Respondent fled the State of Nev‘ada> -
and was exfradited back to Nevada from California on January 4, 2010. |
J | |
Vi "
I
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| SECOND CAUSE FOR DISCIPLINE

(Conduct Involving Moral Turpltude)

9. Respondent is subject to dlso1p11nary action under section 4301, subdivision (t) in that

Respondent was convicted battery constituting domestic violence and causmg substantial i lnjury,

as more fully set forth in pafagraph 8 above. Additionally, Respondent did not allow the victim
to obtain medical heip fbr two ddys following the battery. '
. | PRAYVER

VW—IEREFORE Complainant requests that a hearmg be held on the matters herein alleﬂed
and that following the hearing, the Board of Pharmacy issue a decision:

1.  Revoking or suspending Pharmacy Technician Registration Number TCH 93197,
issued to Maurice Brooks; | ' ' .

2.  Ordering Maurice. Brooks to pay the Board of Pharmécy the reasonable costs of the
investigation and enforcement of this qése, pursuant to Business and Professions Code sectioﬁ
125.3;

" 3. Taking such other and further action as deemed necessarj{ and proper.

IRGINIA/HEROLD ~ \
Executivefficer
Board of Pharmacy
Department of Consumer Axffairs
State of California
. Complainant

DATEé: g;]é?/?/: B [ (,;gz

SA2010102516 : ‘ :
10657081.doc :
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